purchase price amount will be determined on the basis of Bombardier Transportation’s accounting books as of December 31, 2020 and the
transaction completion date and of the mechanisms set forth in the share purchase agreement.

2  Total amount subscribed through a reserved capital increase (i) by set-off of CDPQ and its affiliates’ claim in connection with the

Bombardier Transportation purchase price, for an amount between €1.93 billion and €2.08 billion, depending on the final amount of the
Acquisition Price, (ii) increased by an amount in cash of €700 million, pursuant to the terms provided for in the investment agreement
entered into with CDPQ and its affiliates.

3 Amount which may be increased to a maximum of €650 million, pursuant to the terms of the investment agreement entered into with
Bombardier UK Holding.

4 Post-closing of the Acquisition.
5 After cost synergies and implementation costs, and before amortization of the purchase price allocation (PPA).
6 This percentage does not take into account the capital increases reserved for affiliates of CDPQ and Bombardier Inc., respectively.

32

Shareholders Number of
ordinary shares

% of share
capital

Number of
voting rights

% of voting
rights

Bouygues 23,583,441 7.99% 45,521,667 14.28%

Public and employees (1) 271,421,468 92.01% 273,291,233 85.72%

TOTAL 295,004,909 100.00% 318,812,900 100.00%

(1) Shares held by employees or former employees of the Alstom Group

Lock-up agreements

Alstom has agreed to a lock-up period starting on the signing date of the underwriting agreement and
ending 180 calendar days after the settlement and delivery date of the Capital Increase, subject to certain
exceptions.

Bouygues has agreed to a lock-up period ending 90 calendar days after the settlement and delivery date
of the Capital Increase (i.e., until and including March 7th, 2021), subject to certain exceptions.

Availability of the Prospectus

The prospectus (“the Prospectus”) including (i) the 2019/20 universal registration document (document